Optical Frequency Down-Conversion
With Bandwidth Compression Based
on Counter-Propagating Phase
Matching
Dong-Jie Guo, Ran Yang, Yi-Chen Liu, Jia-Chen Duan, Zhenda Xie*, Yan-Xiao Gong* and
Shi-Ning Zhu
National Laboratory of Solid State Microstructure, School of Physics, School of Electronic Science and Engineering, and
Collaborative Innovation Center of Advanced Microstructures, Nanjing University, Nanjing, China

4. Kok P, Munro WJ, Nemoto K, Ralph TC, Dowling JP, and Milburn GJ. Linear
Optical Quantum ComputingWith Photonic Qubits. Rev Mod Phys (2007) 79:
135–74. doi:10.1103/RevModPhys.79.135
5. Lvovsky AI, Sanders BC, and Tittel W. Optical QuantumMemory. Nat Photon
(2009) 3:706–14. doi:10.1038/nphoton.2009.231
6. Kozhekin AE, Mølmer K, and Polzik E. Quantum Memory for Light. Phys Rev
A (2000) 62:033809. doi:10.1103/PhysRevA.62.033809
7. Karpiński M, Jachura M,Wright LJ, and Smith BJ. BandwidthManipulation of
Quantum Light by an Electro-Optic Time Lens. Nat Photon (2017) 11:53–7.
doi:10.1038/nphoton.2016.228
8. Wright LJ, Karpiński M, Söller C, and Smith BJ. Spectral Shearing of Quantum
Light Pulses by Electro-Optic Phase Modulation. Phys Rev Lett (2017) 118:
023601. doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.118.023601
9. Sośnicki F, and Karpiński M. Large-Scale Spectral Bandwidth Compression by
Complex Electro-Optic Temporal Phase Modulation. Opt Express (2018) 26:
31307–16. doi:10.1364/OE.26.031307
10. Vandevender AP, and Kwiat PG. High Efficiency Single Photon Detection via
Frequency Up-Conversion. J Mod Opt (2004) 51:1433–45. doi:10.1080/
09500340408235283
11. Albota MA, and Wong FNC. Efficient Single-Photon Counting at 155Μm by
Means of Frequency Upconversion. Opt Lett (2004) 29:1449–51. doi:10.1364/
ol.29.001449
12. Kobayashi T, Ikuta R, Yasui S, Miki S, Yamashita T, Terai H, et al. Frequency-
Domain Hong-Ou-Mandel Interference. Nat Photon (2016) 10:441–4.
doi:10.1038/nphoton.2016.74
13. Ikuta R, Kobayashi T, Yasui S, Miki S, Yamashita T, Terai H, et al. Frequency
Down-Conversion of 637 Nm Light to the Telecommunication Band for Non-
Classical Light Emitted From Nv Centers in diamond. Opt Express (2014) 22:
11205–14. doi:10.1364/OE.22.011205
14. Vollmer CE, Baune C, Samblowski A, Eberle T, Händchen V, Fiurášek J, et al.
Quantum Up-Conversion of Squeezed Vacuum States from 1550 to 532 Nm.
Phys Rev Lett (2014) 112:073602. doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.112.073602
15. Rakher MT, Ma L, Slattery O, Tang X, and Srinivasan K. Quantum

19. Harris SE. Proposed BackwardWave Oscillation in the Infrared. Appl Phys Lett
(1966) 9:114–6. doi:10.1063/1.1754668
20. Gatti A, Corti T, and Brambilla E. Temporal Coherence and Correlation of
Counterpropagating Twin Photons. Phys Rev A (2015) 92:053809. doi:10.1103/
physreva.92.053809
21. Gong YX, Xie ZD, Xu P, Yu XQ, Xue P, and Zhu SN. Compact Source of
Narrow-Band Counterpropagating Polarization-Entangled Photon Pairs
Using a Single Dual-Periodically-Poled Crystal. Phys Rev A (2011) 84:
053825. doi:10.1103/physreva.84.053825
22. Duan J-C, Zhang J-N, Zhu Y-J, Sun C-W, Liu Y-C, Xu P, et al. Generation of
Narrowband Counterpropagating Polarization-Entangled Photon Pairs Based
on Thin-Film Lithium Niobate on Insulator. J Opt Soc Am B (2020) 37:
2139–45. doi:10.1364/josab.395108
23. Christ A, Eckstein A, Mosley PJ, and Silberhorn C. Pure Single Photon
Generation by Type-I Pdc With Backward-Wave Amplification. Opt
Express (2009) 17:3441–6. doi:10.1364/OE.17.003441
24. Luo K-H, Ansari V, Massaro M, Santandrea M, Eigner C, Ricken R, et al.
Counter-Propagating Photon Pair Generation in a Nonlinear Waveguide. Opt
Express (2020) 28:3215–25. doi:10.1364/OE.378789
25. Cai W-H, Wei B, Wang S, and Jin R-B. Counter-propagating Spectrally
Uncorrelated Biphotons at 1550 Nm Generated From Periodically Poled
MTiOXO4 (M � K, Rb, Cs; X � P, as). J Opt Soc Am B (2020) 37:3048–54.
doi:10.1364/JOSAB.401157
26. Liu Y-C, Guo D-J, Ren K-Q, Yang R, Shang M, Zhou W, et al. Observation of
Frequency-Uncorrelated Photon Pairs Generated by Counter-propagating
Spontaneous Parametric Down-Conversion. Sci Rep (2021) 11:1–6.
doi:10.1038/s41598-021-92141-y
27. Boes A, Corcoran B, Chang L, Bowers J, andMitchell A. Status and Potential of
Lithium Niobate on Insulator (Lnoi) for Photonic Integrated Circuits. Laser
Photon Rev (2018) 12:1700256. doi:10.1002/lpor.201700256
28. Wang C, Langrock C, Marandi A, Jankowski M, Zhang M, Desiatov B, et al.
Ultrahigh-Efficiency Wavelength Conversion in Nanophotonic Periodically
Poled Lithium Niobate Waveguides. Optica (2018) 5:1438–41. doi:10.1364/
optica.5.001438
29. Chen J-Y, Ma Z-H, Sua YM, Li Z, Tang C, and Huang Y-P. Ultra-Efficient
Frequency Conversion in Quasi-Phase-Matched Lithium Niobate Microrings.
Optica (2019) 6:1244–5. doi:10.1364/OPTICA.6.001244
Frontiers in Physics | www.frontiersin.org September 2021 | Volume 9 | Article 7521376
Guo et al. Frequency Down-Conversion With Bandwidth Compression

30. Lu J, Surya JB, Liu X, Bruch AW, Gong Z, Xu Y, et al. Periodically Poled Thin-
Film Lithium Niobate Microring Resonators With a Second-Harmonic
Generation Efficiency of 250,000%/w. Optica (2019) 6:1455–60.
doi:10.1364/OPTICA.6.001455
31. Eckstein A, Brecht B, and Silberhorn C. A Quantum Pulse Gate Based on
Spectrally Engineered Sum Frequency Generation. Opt Express (2011) 19:
13770–8. doi:10.1364/OE.19.013770
32. Law CK, Walmsley IA, and Eberly JH. Continuous Frequency Entanglement:
Effective Finite hilbert Space and Entropy Control. Phys Rev Lett (2000) 84:
5304–7. doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.84.5304
33. Prasad S, Scully MO, andMartienssenW. AQuantumDescription of the Beam